

HOLLYWOOD COMMUNITY SYNAGOGUE, INC.,
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiffs,-Appellees

v.

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA
SAL OLIVERI

Defendants-Appellees

v.

LISA SELF, HEIDI O'SHEEHAN, RICHARD JOHNSON, et. al
Proposed Intervenors-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

WAN J. KIM
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
LISA J. STARK
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division, Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 514-4491

United States v. Hollywood
No. 06-14343-DD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
1. <i>Prior Proceedings</i>	2
2. <i>Facts</i>	9
3. <i>The District Court's Decision Denying Appellants' Motion To Intervene</i>	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING APPELLANTS' MOTION TO INTERVENE	17
A. <i>The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Concluding That Appellants' Motion To Intervene Was Untimely</i>	18
1. <i>Overwhelming Evidence Supports The District Court's Finding That Appellants' Delay In Seeking To Intervene Was Unjustified</i>	19
2. <i>The District Court's Findings On The Three Remaining Factors Establish That It Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Appellants' Motion As Untimely</i>	30
B. <i>The District Court Correctly Ruled That Appellants Do Not Have An Interest In The Instant Litigation Sufficient To Warrant Intervention</i>	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
II APPELLANTS CANNOT CHALLENGE THE ENTRY OF THE CONSENT DECREE ON THE GROUND THAT THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD FIRST HAVE HELD A HEARING	39
CONCLUSION	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Arrow v. Gambler's Supply, Inc.</i> , 55 F.3d 407 (8th Cir. 1995)	39
<i>Assoc. Builders and Contractors, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 166 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	18
<i>B.H. by Pierce v. Murphy</i> , 984 F.2d 196 (7th Cir. 1993)	33
<i>Banco Popular de Puerto Rico v. Greenblatt</i> , 964 F.2d 1227 (1st Cir. 1992)	19, 34
<i>Bridge Capital Investors, II v. Susquehanna Radio Corp.</i> , 458 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2006)	40
* <i>Campbell v. Hall-Mark Elec. Corp.</i> , 808 F.2d 775 (11th Cir. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Bloomington, Ind. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 824 F.2d 531 (7th Cir. 1987)	35
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517, 91 S. Ct. 534 (1971)	37
<i>Empire Blue Cross and Blue Shield v. Janet Greeson's A Place For Us, Inc.</i> , 62 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>FTC v. Am. Legal Distributors, Inc.</i> , 890 F.2d 363 (11th Cir. 1989)	34
<i>Georgia v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 302 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2002)	19, 36
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litigation</i> , 225 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2000)	31
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Loyd v. Alaska Dep't of Corrections</i> , 176 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 1999)	17, 37

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Meek v. Metro. Dade County, Fla.</i> , 985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993)	2, 17, 21, 33
<i>Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. Sandy Lake Properties, Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2005)	17, 37
* <i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345, 93 S. Ct. 2591 (1973)	18-20
<i>Purcell v. BankAtlantic Financial Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 1508 (11th Cir. 1996)	17, 37
* <i>Reeves v. Wilkes</i> , 754 F.2d 965 (11th Cir. 1985)	24, 31
<i>Reynolds v. Butts</i> , 312 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2002)	39
<i>In re Southeast Banking Corp., Sec. Litigation</i> , 51 F.3d 1003 (11th Cir. 1995)	40
<i>Stone v. First Union Corp.</i> , 371 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Tanner Advertising Group, L.L.C. v. Fayette County, Ga.</i> , 451 F.3d 777 (11th Cir. 2006)	40
<i>United States v. Alisal Water Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004)	36
<i>United States v. South Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 922 F.2d 704, 710 (11th Cir. 1991)	37
<i>United States v. Franklin Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 47 F.3d 755 (5th Cir. 1995)	37
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 19 F.3d 1388 (11th Cir. 1994)	37, 40
* <i>United States v. Jefferson County</i> , 720 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1983) ...	20-21, 24, 31
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 958 F.2d 112 (5th Cir. 1992)	39
<i>United States v. Perry County Bd. of Ed.</i> , 567 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. 1978)	38-39

CASES (continued):

PAGE

United States v. Tennessee, 260 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2001) 19, 21

* *United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Ed.*, 801 F.2d 593 (2d Cir. 1986) 22, 24, 35

United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Ed., 902 F.2d 213 (2d Cir. 1990) 34

Walters v. City of Atlanta, 803 F.2d 1135 (11th Cir. 1986) 23

* *Williams Island Synagogue v. City of Ventura*, 222 F.R.D. 554 (S.D. Fla. 2004),
aff'd by *2600 Island Blvd. Condo v. City of Aventura, Fl.*,
138 Fed. Appx. 299 (11th Cir. 2005) 38

Worlds v. Dep't of Health & Rehab. Servs., 929 F.2d 591 (11th Cir. 1991) 37

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

United States Constitution:

First Amendment 4, 5

Fourteenth Amendment 4

 Due Process Clause 4

 Equal Protection Clause 4

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000 (RLUIPA),
42 U.S.C. 2000cc *et seq.*,

 42 U.S.C. 2000cc-2 1

Florida Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1998 4

28 U.S.C. 1291 2

28 U.S.C. 1331 1

28 U.S.C. 1345 1

28 U.S.C. 1345 1

RULES:	PAGE
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)	13, 17-18

MISCELLANEOUS:

Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>7c Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 2d</i>	19
